

AUG 30 2012

No. 11-1448

OFFICIAL BUSINESS PENALTY \$300

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMISH INDIAN NATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SAMISH INDIAN NATION
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CRAIG J. DORSAY, ESQ.*
DORSAY & EASTON, LLP
Attorneys at Law
1 S.W. Columbia Street
Suite 440
Portland, Oregon 97258
(503) 790-9060
Craig@dorsayindianlaw.com

WILLIAM R. PERRY, ESQ.
ANNE D. NOTO, ESQ.
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

* *Counsel of Record*

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION....	8
I. This Case Is Moot	8
II. The Court Of Appeals And The Petitioner Agree On The Standard For Determining Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Damages Claims In The Court Of Federal Claims.....	11
III. The Court Of Appeals Applied This Court's Standard Here.....	12
IV. The Court Of Appeals Held That An Alleged Violation Of The Revenue Sharing Act – Not The Due Process Clause Or The APA – Provides The Basis For Jurisdiction Over A Damages Claim Against The United States	15
V. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Consistent With <i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
VI. The Court Of Appeals' Ruling That The Tribe's Claim Under The Revenue Sharing Act Was Not Barred By The Anti-Deficiency Act Is Consistent With This Court's Decision In <i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	21
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A	
Judgment and Mandate of the Court of Appeals (Feb 3, 2012).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Samish Indian Nation's Notice of Dismissal Pursuant to Court of Federal Claims Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(i) (Aug 2, 2012)	2a
APPENDIX C	
Docket Entry by the Court of Federal Claims that complaint is dismissed pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(i) (Aug 2, 2012)	4a
APPENDIX D	
State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-512, 86 Stat. 919 (1972).....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S.Ct. 576 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	14-15
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988) ..	10
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).	2, 10
<i>Frank v. Minnesota Newspaper Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 225 (1989).....	9
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1278 (W.D. Wash. 1996).....	3, 4, 17, 18
<i>Greene v. Lujan</i> , No. C89-645Z, 1992 WL 533059 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 25, 1992), <i>aff'd</i> <i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> , 64 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4, 18
<i>Greenlee County, Arizona v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>James v. Caldera</i> , 159 F.3d 573 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>LeBlanc v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , No. 2010-5005, 2012 WL 884860 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 17, 2012).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971).....	10
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 1142 (2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. __ (2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	20
<i>Wopsock v. Natchees</i> , 454 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	16
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	11, 15-19
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	9
1937 Housing Act as amended by the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, §§ 102(a)(1), 103, 201, 88 Stat. 633	6
Act of Sept. 25, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-433, § 9, 86 Stat. 724, 729	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 15-19
Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A).....	7, 21, 22
Child Nutrition Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-642, 80 Stat. 885	6
Child Nutrition Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-627, § 3, 92 Stat. 3603.....	6
Classification Act, 5 U.S.C. § 5101	19, 20
Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-203, §§ 204(a)(2), 207, 302, 87 Stat. 839	6
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act for FY 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-146, 97 Stat. 919, 929 (1983).....	6
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act for FY 1991, Pub. L. No. 101-512, 104 Stat. 1915, 1930 (1990).....	6
Food and Agriculture Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-113 § 1301, 91 Stat. 913, 961, 980	6
Housing and Community Development Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-128, §§ 102(a)(16), 103(a), 901, 91 Stat. 1111.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Indian Housing Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-358, §§ 201-02, 102 Stat. 676	6
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 450 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 12, 13, 15
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1505	3, 4, 11, 20
Job Training Partnership Act. Pub. L. No. 97-300, § 401, 96 Stat. 1322	6
National School Lunch and Child Nutrition Act Amendments of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-150, § 6(a), 87 Stat. 560, 563	6
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, §§ 671, 674(c), 901, 2601-2611, 95 Stat. 357	6
Revenue Sharing Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 1221 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-512, 86 Stat. 919 (1972)	1-2
State and Local Assistance Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-488, 90 Stat. 2341.....	2
State and Local Fiscal Assistance Act Amendments of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-604, 94 Stat. 3516.....	2
Act of Sept. 13, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877, 1010-31.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Local Government Fiscal Assistance Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98- 185, § 2, 97 Stat. 1309	2
Consolidated Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82, 327-28	2
Snyder Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2, 13	4, 12, 13, 15
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	3, 4, 11, 14, 20
25 C.F.R. Part 83	17
25 C.F.R. § 300 (1975)	6
RCFC 12(b)(1)	5, 9
RCFC 41(a)(1)(A)(i)	2, 8, 9
 TREATISES	
Eugene Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	10
